September 30, 2006, and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended September 30,
2006, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K/A for the year ended December 31, 2006. Explanations for adjustments (a) through
(d) in the following tables may be found on the last page of this Note 2. To the extent that an individual balance sheet
or statement of operations line item classification has been affected by more than one adjustment as described in
(a) through (d), and one of such adjustments is greater than $1,000, each adjustment is listed separately. The
restatement also affected Notes 4, 7, and 8 to our condensed consolidated financial statements.

9

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE HEALTHCARE INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

September 30,
2006

September 30,
2006

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 52,159 $ 52,159
Accounts receivable, net 15,148 (649)(b) 14,499
Inventory 2,229 2,229
Prepaid expenses 2,879 2,879
Deferred income taxes 1,297 648(b,c) 1,945
Other current assets 751 751

Total current assets 74,463 (1) 74,462
Net property and equipment 3,976 3,976
Purchased and developed software, net 18,158 18,158
Acquired intangibles, net 10,080 10,080
Goodwill 131,092 (176)(b,d) 130,916
Other assets 9,702 167(b) 9,869
Deferred income taxes 5,488 5,909(d)

76(b) 11,473

Total assets $ 252,959 $ 5,975 $ 258,934

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 4,261 $ 4,261
Accrued wages 4,894 4,894
Other accrued liabilities 2,218 182(b) 2,400
Deferred revenue 16,790 365(a) 17,155
Income taxes payable 4,034 351(b,c) 4,385

Total current liabilities 32,197 898 33,095
Deferred income taxes � 2,015(d) 2,015
Deferred revenue 3,657 471(a) 4,128
Other 392 392

Total liabilities 36,246 3,384 39,630
Total shareholders� equity 216,713 2,591 219,304

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 252,959 $ 5,975 $ 258,934

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 16

10

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE HEALTHCARE INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three Months Ended September 30, 2006
(As

reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 6,632 $ (20)(a,b) $ 6,612
Services and maintenance 7,318 (41)(a,b) 7,277

Total net sales 13,950 (61) 13,889
Cost of sales:
Software and other 2,041 9(a) 2,050
Services and maintenance 3,512 3(a) 3,515
Amortization and related impairment 1,243 1,243

Total cost of sales 6,796 12 6,808

Gross margin 7,154 (73) 7,081
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 4,352 4,352
Product research and development 4,606 4,606
General and administrative 8,148 44(b) 8,192
Goodwill and tradename impairment, restructuring and
other expenses � �
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 854 854

Total operating costs and expenses 17,960 44 18,004

Operating loss (10,806) (117) (10,923)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (10) (10)
Interest income 646 646
Other, net 207 207

Total other income (expense) 843 843

Loss before income taxes (9,963) (117) (10,080)
Income tax expense (benefit) 788 337(b,c,d) 1,125

Net loss $ (10,751) $ (454) $ (11,205)

Net loss per share � basic

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Weighted average number of common $ (0.32) $ (0.01) $ (0.33)

shares outstanding � basic 33,683,231 33,683,231

Net loss per share � diluted
Weighted average number of common $ (0.32) $ (0.01) $ (0.33)

shares outstanding � diluted 33,683,231 33,683,231

11

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated and Subsidiaries

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE HEALTHCARE INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(As

reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
Net sales:
Software and other $ 34,947 $ (168)(a,b) $ 34,779
Services and maintenance 26,921 (234)(a,b) 26,687

Total net sales 61,868 (402) 61,466
Cost of sales:
Software and other 8,413 13(a) 8,426
Services and maintenance 10,985 5(a) 10,990
Amortization and related impairment 3,588 3,588

Total cost of sales 22,986 18 23,004

Gross margin 38,882 (420) 38,462
Operating costs and expenses:
Sales and marketing 14,806 14,806
Product research and development 14,288 14,288
General and administrative 20,334 132(b) 20,466
Goodwill and tradename impairment, restructuring and
other expenses 219,484 (5,338)(d) 214,146
Depreciation, amortization and impairment 3,038 3,038

Total operating costs and expenses 271,950 (5,206) 266,744

Operating loss (233,068) 4,786 (228,282)
Other income (expense):
Interest expense (35) (35)
Interest income 2,002 2,002
Other, net 11 11

Total other income (expense) 1,978 1,978

Loss before income taxes (231,090) 4,786 (226,304)
Income tax expense (benefit) 330 910(b,c,d) 1,240

Net loss $ (231,420) $ 3,876 $ (227,544)

Net loss per share � basic

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Weighted average number of common $ (6.88) $ 0.12 $ (6.76)

shares outstanding � basic 33,652,110 33,652,110

Net loss per share � diluted
Weighted average number of common $ (6.88) $ 0.12 $ (6.76)

shares outstanding � diluted 33,652,110 33,652,110

12

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Merge Healthcare Incorporated and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(Unaudited and in thousands, except for share and per share data)
MERGE HEALTHCARE INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
(As

reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (231,420) $ 3,876 $ (227,544)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Depreciation, amortization and related impairment 6,626 6,626
Share-based compensation 3,922 3,922
Goodwill impairment charge 219,433 (5,338)(d) 214,095
Provision for doubtful accounts receivable and sales
returns, net of recoveries (114) 385(b) 271
Deferred income taxes (1,169) 870(c,d) (299)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 8,647 (66)(b) 8,581
Inventory 211 211
Prepaid expenses (299) (299)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities (2,655) 133(b) (2,522)
Accrued wages (976) (976)
Deferred revenue (14,254) 100(a,b) (14,154)
Other 2,628 40(b,c) 2,668

Net cash used in operating activities (9,420) (9,420)
Net cash used in investing activities (3,126) (3,126)
Net cash provided by financing activities 426 426
Effect of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents 1 1

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,119) (12,119)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 64,278 64,278

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 52,159 $ 52,159

(a) Impact of
deferral and
recognition of
net sales and
related costs
attributed to
factors
discussed in the

Edgar Filing: MERGE HEALTHCARE INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Revenue
Recognition